AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
404 See Block 16C 12EM003129
6. ISSUED BY CODE 00601 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltern 6) CODE IO 0601
Richland Operations Office Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office Richland Operations Office
P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80 P.0O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 99352 Richland WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street, county, State and ZIP Code) I 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD, LLC
Attn: Carol A. Johnson, President 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
2620 Fermi Avenue
Richland WA 99354 x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
DE~AC06~05RL14655
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 167280762 ‘FAOLWYCODE 03/23/2005
71. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {T}is extended, [ }is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Net Increase: $21,588,847.17
See Attached Financial Plan No. 2012-19-Base

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN I[TEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X B.2 - Obligation and Availability of Funds / I.57 - FAR 52.232~22 - Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [T}is required to sign this document and return copies fo the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Tax ID Number: 94-1381538

DUNS Number: 167280762

A. In accordance with Contract Clauses B.2, Obligation and Availability of Funds, and
I.57, FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984), the purpose of this modification is
to: (1) increase the amount of base funding obligated by a total of $21,588,847.17, from
$1,670,132,398.32 to $1,691,721,245.49; (2) reallocate base funding within Program No.
1111557; and (3) deobligate funding in the amount of ($900.00) from Program No. 3184701 for
the Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act (EECICPA). Contract
revisions are detailed in the SF30 Block 14 Continuation on Page 2 of this modification.
FCB: Destination

Period of Performance: 03/23/2005 to 09/30/2015

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fuli force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Jewel J. Short

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT TATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
1 Z-20-/2

(Signature of person authorized to sign) [ / (Signdure of€ontrsiing Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



River Corridor Closure Contract Page 2 of 4
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 404

SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION:

B.

E.

This modification provides a net total of incremental base funding in the amount of
$21,588,847.17. This modification also reallocates base funding within Program No.
1111557, and deobligates FY 2010 funding in the amount of $900.00 which was previously
allocated to Program No. 3184701 for the EEOICPA. A detailed breakout of funding by
accounting code is provided in the "Financial Plan Report - Detail" (Financial Plan No. 2012-
19, Base), included as pages 4 and 5 of this modification.

Contract Section B, paragraph B.2(a), is modified to reflect an increase of $21,588,847.17 in
obligated base funding, from $1,670,132,398.32 to $1,691,721,245.49. Contract Section
B.2(a) has been changed as follows:

FROM:

“Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$1,670,132,398.32 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to end
September 30, 2015.”

TO:
“Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$1,691,721,245.49 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for

services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to end
September 30, 2015.”

The amount of ARRA funding obligated remains unchanged at $233,601,000.00. Total
obligated funding for both base and ARRA is $1,925,322,245.49.

Contract Page B-2 is replaced by the revised replacement page as attached.

There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract.

End of Modification 404



River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05R[. 14655 404

B.2

B.3

B.4

(e)

reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis. In addition, such costs will be excluded from all Cost
Performance Incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B and elsewhere in

this contract. The Contractor understands, however, that the pension cost for incumbent

employees will not be separately funded and is included in the funding amounts shown in
the Funding Profile, Section J, Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the personnel,
materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or incident to, providing
its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work. This work will be identified by Work
Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in Section B, Table B.2 and detailed in Section J,
Attachment J-1 upon definitization.

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(a)

(b)

(c)

Pursuant to the Section | clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$1,691,721,245.49 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to
end September 30, 2015.

Pursuant to the clause in Section 1, entitled “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in the
amount of $233,601,000.00 are obligated herein and made available for payment of
allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work from the effective
date of Modification A099 through the period of performance for the Recovery Act work,

contained in Section F.

Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitled Nuclear Hazards
Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the
availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may legally spend for
such purposes.

ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

(a)

(b)

If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee structure. Separate
additional subcontractor fees for individual team members will not be considered an
allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier
subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate of any team member, any
fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered an allowable cost under this

Contract.

The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of the
Contractor’s team that are: (i) small business(es); (ii} Protégé firms as part of an
approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled Mentor-
Protégé Program; (iii) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined at FAR 2.101.

INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(a)

“Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all requirements
described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily reserved for Contract
closeout and final payment) on or before September 30, 2015. Except for the Schedule
Performance Incentive Fee, completion of Contract Requirements is a condition
precedent to earning any of the Group A and Group B incentive fee under Clause B.7(c)

and (d).

B-2



abueyosaluy 11-819 - 2407 AY

98 Lv2'Gh9 95'}p2'6v9 ¥¥'862'veE- 00°000°000'4 000 0000000 9251000 9/1/2%0 200ZE  OLYZ0ZSA3 8GLELE dL 08210 0812y ZI0Z
{ded9) 0joy oury semed 1-0-001 - 2402 AY
000 000 007000000}~ 00°000°000°} 00’0 0000000 9251000 G8YICF0  2002€  0L¥202GA3 29GHLLL db o 0GZI0  108iZy 202
SUoReRU0 HOM - 2402 AV
19'9£5'G90'¥82 19'965'G90'¥87 8S'vv2'890°02 £0'26/'966'€92 000 0000000 9251000 0000000 00¥SZ  OLY20ZSA3 96100 dL 0S2L0 L08lZy Zi0Z
LGEE'6rE'T 2019262821 £0'192'5287 00°000'000'04 8EV.0'V/6ZL H¥TPOSAT Julod Jonuosusied weiboid Jof jejo)
92'600'621 000 000 000 92°600'6.1 0000000  9Z51000 v20/2y0  zooze LIpEh0sAs 268011 dL 0SZIO  L08IZV 10T
GE'656'928 000 000 000 GE'656'9¢S 0000000 9251000 69042¥0 zOOZE LipZr0SAS ¢e80iLL  dL  0SZI0  l08izZv 1Li0Z
§2'G61'66C 000 000 000 G2'561'662 0000000 9251000 0000000 €00LE Livep0sA3 2E80LLL 4l DSZI0  L08igy L2
suoessdo - L0z AY
YO'0EC'ESL Y2 £0'290'G/8'24 £0°290'58'C 00°000°000°04 L0°€91'828'1 L 0000000 9251000 0000000  00VSZ VPZP0SAT 2E80LLL  dL 0GZI0  L08iZv 1102
76'620°04 000 0o 000 26'620'01 0000000 9251000 12042v0  200ZE LIVZy0sAT 2E80LEL  dL 0SZI0  108iZy 0102
suoyesado - 0102 AY
006l 0081 00764 000 000 0000000 9251000 0000000  0O¥SZ LIVEPOSAT Z€80LLL  dL 0SZI0  joRlzy 0L02
95°600'02 000 000 000 9560002 0000000 9251000 £40/2¥0 zooze VIVEP0SAS CEaoLlL  dL  0GZI0  108iZv 8002
G8'06Y'2S 000 000 00¢ 580628 0000000 9251000 0/02%0  zooee LivEgh0sA3 CEBOLLL  dl 0SZL0  108lZv 8002
:[WArA4Y 000 0o 000 81212 0000000 9251000 890/2y0  200ZE MyEr0sA3 2€80LLL  dL 0S2L0  L0BiZv 8002
00°00% 000067 00008~ 0070007 00°000's 41 :adA pung Joj jejo)
0000} 00°008'%" 00006- 00000 00°000's 000LO00LDH :3uiod jonuonfusiey wesboid Joj jejof
000 00°0006 000 00°000°G- 00°000'G 0000000 0000000 0000000 00YSC  000BOCLOH 20/81€ 4L 0S040 082y 0102
YdOI0F3 - 0L0Z AV
0000} 00004 60°006- 00°000°} 000 0000000 0000000 0000000 00VSZ  000LOOLOH L0/¥81€ 41 0S040  L08iZY 0L0Z
80°'18E'8 00°0 000 000 80'186'8 N3 :edAj puny Joy jejo).
801868 000 000 000 80°186°8 VIYZY0SA3 Ju10d josu0DuRIed Weiiosd Joj |ejoy,
28'862'c 000 000 00 28852 0000000 9251000  €/0/290 2002¢ LIpER0sSA3 2€80LLL N3 /G210 10812 8002
92229y 000 000 000 92229y 0000000 9251000 ¢20/zZy0  200ZE Vyer0sA3 2€80LEL N3 /9210 108iZy 8002
2088y 000 000 000 S08YRY He tedAj pung 10} [ejo1
80878 00'0 000 00D 80°8¥8'Y 00000000 3uiog Josuosualey weiboid 1o} jejo)
20'652°C 000 000 000 206527 INNAJYSHOV /561240 0000000  ZIELZH0  0OVST 00090E009 8/S02LL  He 6S410 i08iZv 8002
667969 000 000 000 66'969 THHWZHOAVSHOY  95G12v0 0000000 LIELZY0 00V 00090€009 8/G02/L  HZ  BSZL0  108IZY 8002
207681 000 000 000 10'z68') dVSHANOV  GS51240 0000000  ZIEIEVD  00VSZ 00080€009 8/80Z/L  HZ 8GLL0  108lZY 8002
w W s 10442y A3 Buroday Joj o)
[ PAA 000 000 000 ¥6452 M 12po) juaidoey Joj [gjo )
¥6'.52 000 00 000 ¥6L52 AE :9dA} puny Joj fejo1
w55 000 000 o 6452 000000007 :Iu10d [01Ju03URLE wesBoid Joj [Ej0L
¥6'452 000 000 000 ¥6'45C 0-10¥S06E668MAMNOY  1080ZY0 0000000 0000000 00¥52 00080+00¥ LEE0ZLL  AE 96500  LOLiZy 9002
JAqBHBAY pasiAdy adueygy SROIASAY SO poajsosus) RGURN 1IPIQ 0dm  wefoag asy  ssepd uvg weidoly L4 apo) Apuy ivax
1810, vd Supuifeg Asxedary gy fqo Adedary 8oy pung dy addy
paojusyy A0S0 uoySUIgSEAL ~ SCOPYTH S0y suogeedQ puepyory Ty Anug 1dy
WNd Ty'8e e (41114 nwﬁ umﬁan\ 00 pajeIduan tcmum ’
6TTEO0NHLZT 1oquImN WONROLIPOA J0enuo)
£100d: m0doy S Jeax 1ddy qum preja( - Jrodoy uepd [erousuly 11 "GOO RSk 61 HH9qUINN W[ [eroveurg

[ZEREEL

T10T -1ea g Teos1y



89002 /5 0IE

et

0:m Buspnjoxd j1y :suodo Buimoljo) oy} Joj pajesaust sem ueyd jeoueuy siyy

Piojuel Ins0|3 uojBUIYSEA - SSOYL T 40§ JejOL
10842y :Aiu3 Bugpoday Joj jejo),
T 1pog Jusidipay 1o fejoL
d1 :edA pung o) jejos
00VZ0ZSA3 :juiod |ouosfusied weiboid 1o jejoy,

VLTYB'ELS 0ME 02'6£9'}85'/6C L108'88512 £0776/7266'5/2 YS'E0E°26672)
85°619'095°01€ 02'6£5'985262 2449268812 £076/'966'5/¢ 8EYL07L6TL
V81T Y8 LVBLELLLYEL 719871281 £076/'966'592 000
AGBIBAY DPIsIASY adueq)y SROIAJLY = SO pasodnry IaquInN IpIG
810, vd BurauSeg KouBory

OdM  oefoxg I\} S8 iwg weidoid 4 °pod Lyuy isex
0y -fqo Adedary 307 pung dy addy

PAOJUBH aamso[) wojBuIyse A - SS9TTH
Ad THBETTO 18 2107 ‘9T 1880y uo pajersusp yiodsy

£100dY ‘Hoday

TH g
730z e8eq

Jea § 1ddy yyum prera( - prodoy uerd [enueary

piogueyy emsoy) vojdurgsem Ty (Anug 1dy

6TTE00NHTT IoquumN UOHBILIPO 1025u0))

1 ‘pUOp [eastd 61 “IoqUInN Uelq {EIOURUL]
TI0T ‘res x eosyy




